

The EQB Monitor

520 Lafayette Road North, Saint Paul, MN 55155 - www.eqb.state.mn.us = (651) 757-2873

Facebook Twitter YouTube

Publication Date: December 3, 2018

Vol. 42, No. 49

Publication Schedule: Mondays at 8:00 AM Submission Deadline: View 2018 Schedule Use the EQB Monitor Submission Form

In this publication:

- EQB Announcements
- Environmental Assessment Worksheets
- Environmental Impact Statement Need Decisions
- Alternative Urban Areawide Review Adoptions
- Notice

The EQB Monitor is a weekly publication announcing environmental review documents, public comment periods and other actions of the Environmental Quality Board. For more information on environmental review, please visit the EQB website.



You can manage your subscription to the *EQB Monitor* here.

Be sure to add MNEQB@public.govdelivery.com to your address book or safe sender list.

Check the <u>EQB Calendar</u> for more details on *Monitor* deadlines and Board Meetings. Meeting minutes, agendas and additional notices are also posted on the EQB Website.

EQB Announcements

2019 EQB Monitor Schedule

The <u>2019 EQB Monitor Schedule</u> is now available. See the schedule for EQB Monitor publications, the submission deadlines, and 10-day and 30-day comment period deadlines.

Environmental Assessment Worksheets

Project Title: Prairie Feeders, LLC – FP 21 Site

Comment Deadline: January 2, 2019

Project Description: Prairie Feeders, LLC proposes to construct and operate a new 1,440 animal unit swine finishing feedlot (4,800 swine) consisting of one barn, an animal mortality structure and a livestock water supply well in Section 21, Fountain Prairie Township, Pipestone County. A copy of the Notice of Availability and the EAW can be found on the MPCA website at the following address: https://www.pca.state.mn.us/eaw

Responsible Governmental Unit (RGU): Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

RGU Contact Person:

Kevin Kain 520 Lafayette Rd N St. Paul, MN 55155 651-757-2482 kevin.kain@state.mn.us

Environmental Impact Statement Need Decisions

The noted responsible governmental unit has determined the following project does not require preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. The dates given are, respectively, the date of the determination and the date the Environmental Assessment Worksheet notice was published in the EQB *Monitor*.

Empire Township, Brockman Mine Expansion, 11-20-18 (9-17-18)

Alternative Urban Areawide Review Adoptions

Project Title: Launch Park Final AUAR

Project Description: The City of Lakeville completed an AUAR for two development scenarios on 190 acres in the southeastern portion of the city south of CSAH 50, east of CSAH 23, north of 225th Street, and west of the City of Farmington. The AUAR evaluated two possible development scenarios. These scenarios are in conformance with the City's Comprehensive Plan and include: Scenario 1: 1,900,000sf of office/warehouse. Scenario 2: 2,200,000 sf of office/warehouse and would require a gas line to be relocated to maximize development. The Final AUAR was adopted by the City Council on November 5, 2018 and is available on the City's website at https://www.lakevillemn.gov/186/Community-Economic-Development.

Responsible Governmental Unit (RGU): City of Lakeville

RGU Contact Person:

David Olson Community and Economic Development Director 20195 Holyoke Avenue Lakeville, MN 55044 952-985-4421 dolson@lakevillemn.gov

Notice

Governor's Committee on Pollinator Protection Meeting, December 6, 2018

The Governor's Committee on Pollinator Protection will meet Thursday, December 6, 2018, from 12:00-3:00 p.m. at Merriam Park Library, 1831 Marshall Ave, S.t Paul, MN 55104. For more information on this meeting, please see the meeting packet on the EQB website (https://www.eqb.state.mn.us/content/governors-committee-pollinator-protection-meetings).

Contact Person:

Faith Krogstad State Pollinator Coordinator 500 Lafayette Rd, Box 25 St. Paul, MN 55155 651-259-5074 faith.krogstad@state.mn.us

Governor's Task Force on Wild Rice

The seventh meeting of the Governor's Task Force on Wild Rice will take place on December 6, 2018, from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. at the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency. All Task Force meetings are open to the public.

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Room 200/201 520 Lafayette Road North St. Paul, MN 55155

Meeting agendas, minutes, and handouts will be posted on the <u>Environmental Quality Board Wild Rice Task Force</u> webpage.